as well as human-induced losses arising from strikes, civil commotion and malicious damage. These risks are covered by an

appropriate level of insurance as determined by management. The plantations have an integrated management system that complies

with Forest Stewardship CouncilTM standards.

Plantations are stated at fair value less estimated cost to sell at the harvesting stage and is a Level 3 measure in terms of the fair value

measurement hierarchy as established by IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement which is consistent with the prior year.

The fair value of plantations has been calculated using a real pre-tax discount rate of 11.04%. The group currently values approximately 28

million tons of timber using selling prices and delivery costs that are benchmarked against industry norms. The average annual growth is

measured at approximately 16 tons of timber per hectare while immature timber comprise approximately 107,000 hectares of plantations.

As changes to estimated prices, the discount rate, costs to sell, and volume and growth assumptions applied in the valuation of immature

timber may impact the calculated fair value, the group has calculated the sensitivity of a change in each of these assumptions as tabled

2018 2017

Market price changes

1% increase in market prices 29   26

1% decrease in market prices (29)   (26)

Discount rate (for immature timber)

1% increase in rate (37)   (36)

1% decrease in rate 37   36

Volume assumption

1% increase in estimate of volume 63   59

1% decrease in estimate of volume (63)   (59)

Costs to sell

1% increase in costs to sell (24)   (23)

1% decrease in costs to sell 24   23

Growth assumptions

1% increase in rate of growth 16   15

1% decrease in rate of growth (16)   (15)

Sappi Southern Africa Limited

Notes to the Group Annual Financial Statements (continued)

for the year ended September 2018

29

8. Deferred tax

R'millions Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Other non-current liabilities -   46   -   16

Accrued and other liabilities -   (139)   -   (142)

Property, plant and equipment -   2,214   -   2,010

Plantations -   1,858   -   1,753
-   3,979   -   3,637

2018 2017

Reconciliation of deferred tax

Deferred tax balances at beginning of year

 - Deferred tax assets -   -

 - Deferred tax liabilities 3,637   3,518

3,637   3,518

Deferred tax benefit (charge) for the year (refer to note 5) 309   149

 - Other non-current assets (3)   (1)

 - Accrued and other liabilities 3   11

 - Property, plant and equipment 204   94

 - Plantations 105   45

Amounts recorded directly in other comprehensive income 33   (30)

Deferred tax balances at end of year 3,979   3,637

 - Deferred tax assets -   -

 - Deferred tax liabilities 3,979   3,637

Sappi Southern Africa Limited

Notes to the Group Annual Financial Statements (continued)

for the year ended September 2018

20172018

30

9. Equity accounted investee

A 50% joint venture agreement with Borregaard AS for the construction and operation of a lignin plant at Umkomaas, South Africa and

development, production and sale of products based on lignosulphonate in order to build a sustainable lignin business. The financial

statements the of Umkomaas Lignin Proprietary Limited are to 31 December of each year which is the year-end of Borregaard AS. The

 unaudited managementaccounts which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards are used to